

No. 13-6827

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GREGORY HOUSTON HOLT
A/K/A ABDUL MAALIK MUHAMMAD,

Petitioner,

v.

RAY HOBBS, DIRECTOR, ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF
CORRECTION, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

KEVIN H. THERIOT
ERIK W. STANLEY
CHRISTIANA M. HOLCOMB
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, Arizona 85260
(480) 444-0020

DAVID A. CORTMAN
Counsel of Record
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
1000 Hurricane Shoals Rd.
N.E., Ste. D-1100
Lawrenceville, Georgia 30043
(770) 339-0774
dcortman@alliancedefending
freedom.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 2

I. Congress Enacted RLUIPA and RFRA Because Neutral Laws of General Applicability Still Substantially Burden Religious Exercise..... 2

 A. Facially Neutral Ordinances Often Have a Disproportionately Negative Effect on Churches. 4

 1. *St. Mark Roman Catholic Parish Phoenix v. City of Phoenix* 5

 2. *Reed v. Town of Gilbert*..... 6

 B. Government Officials Often Manipulate Ordinances to Appear Neutral While Intentionally Restricting Religious Uses. 8

 1. *Woodridge Church v. City of Medina*..... 9

 2. *Tree of Life Christian Schools v. City of Upper Arlington* 10

II. Redefining the Least Restrictive Means Test to Allow the Government Wide

Discretion in Narrow Tailoring Would Undermine Important Religious Liberty Protections That Congress Placed in Statutes Like RLUIPA and RFRA.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	3, 8
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	2, 11
<i>Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	2-4, 6, 14
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	5
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU of Kentucky</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (1995)	8
<i>Midrash Sephardi v. Town of Surfside</i> , 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 707 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2013)	6-8, 14
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 74 U.S. 398 (1963)	12
<i>St. Mark v. City of Phoenix</i> , No. 09-1830 (D. Ariz. March 3, 2010)	5, 14

*Tree of Life Christian School v. City of Upper
Arlington,*
2014 WL 1576873
(S.D. Ohio, April 18, 2014) 10-11, 14

U.S. v. Hardman,
297 F.3d 1116 (10th Cir. 2002) 12

United States v. Lee,
455 U.S. 255 (1982)..... 3

Warsoldier v. Woodford,
418 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005) 12

Washington v. Klem,
497 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2007) 12

Woodridge Church v. City of Medina,
No. 11-275 (Dist. Minn. 2011) 9, 14

Statutes:

Religious Freedom Restoration
Act of 1993, 42 U.S.C. §2000bb 1-2, 6, 13-14

Religious Land Use and Institutionalized
Persons Act of 2000,
42 U.S.C. §2000cc 1-2, 4, 8-14

Legislative Materials:

146 Cong. Rec. 16698, 16699 (2000) 11

Other Authorities:

- W. Bradford Wilcox, Andrew J. Cherlin, Jeremy E. Uecker, Matthew Messel, NO MONEY, NO HONEY, NO CHURCH: THE DEINSTITUTIONALIZATION OF RELIGIOUS LIFE AMONG THE WHITE WORKING CLASS, *reprinted in* RELIGION, WORK, AND INEQUALITY, 227 (Lisa A Keister, John McCarthy, Roger Finke, eds., Emerald Group, 2012) 4
